as fair value through profit or loss as they are managed
and their performance evaluated on a fair value basis
for internal and external reporting in accordance with
the investment strategy.

Restriction on Use

Assets held in the Benefit Funds are subject to
the distribution and transfer restrictions and other
requirements of the Life Insurance Act 1995. Monies
held in the benefit funds and controlled trusts are held
for the benefit of the Policyholders of those funds, and
are subject to the constitution and rules of those funds.

Restrictions on the use of assets invested for
policyholders in statutory funds include:

•	 Benefit fund rules;

•	 Life Insurance Act 1995 requirements;

•	 Prudential Standards;

•	 Actuarial Standards; and

•	 Company policies and procedures.

54

Generation Development Group 2019 Annual Report   /   Notes To The Consolidated Financial Statements

q.	 Changes in accounting policies (continued)

The table below shows the comparative balances of these statutory funds have been restated:

Consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income

Previously
Reported

2018
$’000

Restated*
2018
$’000

Adjustments
$’000

Revenue 10 001 67 175 57 174

Personnel expenses (8 166) (8 166) -

Occupancy expenses (565) (565) -

Communication expenses (127) (127) -

Finance expenses (18) (19) (1)

Dealing and settlement expenses (2 334) (2 598) (264)

Marketing and promotion expenses (543) (543) -

Depreciation and amortisation expenses (208) (206) (2)

Impairment expenses - (2) 2

Administration expenses (2 320) (2 409) (89)

Management fees paid - (6 504) (6 504)

Member withdrawals - (145) (145)

Profit attributable to policyholders, net of tax 36 034 - (36 034)

Profit before income tax expense 31 754 45 891 (14 137)

Income tax benefit / (expense) 4 668 (9 469) (14 137)

Profit after income tax expense 36 422 36 422 -

Profit attributable to policyholders (36 034) (36 034) -

Total comprehensive income attributable to shareholders
of the company

388 388 -

* Restated - refer to Note 1 (q).

55

Generation Development Group 2019 Annual Report   /   Notes To The Consolidated Financial Statements

q.	 Changes in accounting policies (continued)

Consolidated statement of financial position

Previously Reported
2018
$’000

Restated*
2018
$’000

Adjustments
$’000

Assets:

Cash and cash equivalents 2 609 15 200 12 591

Investment - term deposits 9 683 - (9 683)

Income tax receivable 924 924 -

Trade receivables 612 615 3

Other assets 710 25 635 24 925

Financial assets - 868 697 868 697

Plant and equipment 348 348 -

Deferred tax assets 2 558 5 892 3 334

Intangible assets 1 676 1 676 -

Policyholder assets 899 867 - (899 867)

Total assets 918 987 918 987 -

Liabilities:

Trade and other payables 384 984 600

Current tax liability - 7 469 7 469

Other liabilities 1 181 1 479 298

Provisions 671 671 -

Deferred tax liabilities - 7 259 7 259

Policyholder liabilities 899 867 884 241 (15 626)

Total liabilities 902 103 902 103 -

Net assets 16 884 16 884 -

Equity:

Issued capital 44 498 44 498 -

Share based payment reserve 2 507 2 507 -

Other reserve - - -

Retained earnings (30 121) (30 121) -

Total equity 16 884 16 884 -

* Restated - refer to Note 1 (q).

56

Generation Development Group 2019 Annual Report   /   Notes To The Consolidated Financial Statements

r.	 Segment reporting

The Group has the following two strategic divisions, which are its reportable segments. All segments’ operating results
are regularly reviewed by the Group’s Chief Executive Officer to make decisions about resources to be allocated to the

[…]

The Group’s exposure to foreign exchange risk in relation to its foreign activities is insignificant and immaterial.

2.	 Interest rate risk

The Group is exposed to interest rate risk as entities in the Group invests at both fixed and floating interest rates.
At the reporting date the interest rate profile of the Group interest bearing financial instruments was:

Consolidated

2019
$’000

2018
$’000

Fixed rate instruments

Term deposits 104 896 131 484

104 896 131 484

Variable rate instruments

Cash and cash equivalents 23 979 15 200

23 979 15 200

Sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A change of 100 basis points in interest rates would have the following effect on the statement of
comprehensive income:

Consolidated

1% Increase
$’000

1% Decrease
$’000

30 June 2019

Variable rate instruments 625 (625)

Total 625 (625)

30 June 2018

Variable rate instruments 592 (592)

Net asset 592 (592)

89

Generation Development Group 2019 Annual Report   /   Notes To The Consolidated Financial Statements

3.	 Equity price risk

At the reporting date the carrying amount of the Group’s assets exposed to equity price risk was:

Consolidated

2019
$’000

2018
$’000

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss

Units in managed funds 1 906 535 697 504

1 All risk relating to equity prices is borne by policyholders. 906 535 697 504

A change of 10% in equity prices would have the following effect on the statement of comprehensive income:

Consolidated

10% Increase
$’000

10% Decrease
$’000

30 June 2019

Units in managed funds 1 90 654 (90 654)

90 654 (90 654)

30 June 2018

Units in managed funds 1 69 750 (69 750)

1 All risk relating to equity prices is borne by policyholders. 69 750 (69 750)

90

Generation Development Group 2019 Annual Report   /   Notes To The Consolidated Financial Statements

d.	 Fair values

Classification and measurement

The Group classifies its financial assets into the following measurement categories: a) financial assets held at fair
value through profit or loss, and b) amortised cost. Financial liabilities are classified as either held at fair value
through profit or loss, or held at amortised cost.

The fair value of a financial instrument is the amount at which the instrument could be exchanged or settled
between knowledgeable and willing parties in an arm’s length transaction, other than in a forced or liquidation sale.